GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

Η

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 2038

| Sponsors: | Representatives Folwell, Ed Jones (Primary Sponsors); Adam Blackwood, Lewis, and McGee. | 18, |
|--------------|---|-----|
| Referred to: | Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House. | |

May 17, 2006

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2005 GENERAL ASSEMBLY, 1 REGULAR SESSION 2006, TO CONSIDER A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT 2 TO PROTECT THE IDENTITY OF INDIVIDUALS BY REQUIRING 3 FINGERPRINTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS BE TAKEN FOR MOTOR VEHICLE 4 5 VIOLATIONS OF FAILING TO PRODUCE A LICENSE OR LEARNER'S PERMIT TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER REQUESTING IT FOR 6 LAWFUL PURPOSES PURSUANT TO G.S. 20-29. AND VIOLATIONS OF THE 7 8 DRIVERS LICENSE AND LEARNER'S PERMIT PROVISIONS IN G.S. 20-30. Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring: 9 **SECTION 1.** The 2005 General Assembly, Regular Session 2006, may 10 consider "A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO PROTECT THE IDENTITY OF 11 INDIVIDUALS BY REQUIRING FINGERPRINTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS BE 12 TAKEN FOR MOTOR VEHICLE VIOLATIONS OF FAILING TO PRODUCE A 13 LICENSE OR LEARNER'S PERMIT TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 14 REQUESTING IT FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES PURSUANT TO G.S. 20-29, AND 15 VIOLATIONS OF THE DRIVERS LICENSE AND LEARNER'S PERMIT 16 17 PROVISIONS IN G.S. 20-30."

18

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.